

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JON HUSTED, OHIO SECRETARY OF STATE,

Petitioner,

v.

A. PHILIP RANDOLPH INSTITUTE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

STUART C. NAIFEH
NAILA S. AWAN
CAMERON A. BELL
DĒMOS
80 Broad Street, 4th Floor
New York, NY 10004

DALE E. HO
SOPHIA LIN LAKIN
THERESA J. LEE
CECILLIA D. WANG
JULIE A. EBENSTEIN
T. ALORA THOMAS
RACHEL WAINER APTER
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

BRENDA WRIGHT
Counsel of Record
DĒMOS
1340 Centre Street, Suite 209
Newton, MA 02459
(617) 232-5885
bwright@demos.org

FREDA LEVENSON
DANIEL P. TOKAJI
PAUL MOKE
RICHARD SAPHIRE
ACLU OF OHIO
4506 Chester Avenue
Cleveland, OH 44103

DAVID D. COLE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Historical Backdrop of the National Voter Registration Act of 1993.....	3
B. The National Voter Registration Act of 1993.....	4
C. The Help America Vote Act of 2002	8
D. Department of Justice Interpretation	10
E. State Practices.....	13
F. Ohio’s Supplemental Process.....	15
G. Proceedings Below	18
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	21
ARGUMENT.....	24
I. OHIO’S SUPPLEMENTAL PROCESS VIOLATES SECTION 8 OF THE NVRA ...	24
A. Failure to Respond to a Confirmation Notice and Failure to Vote Are Not Among the Permissible Grounds for Removal under Subsection 8(a)	25

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. Subsection 8(b) Prohibits List-Maintenance Programs that, Like the Supplemental Process, Result in the Removal of Registrants by Reason of Their Failure to Vote	27
1. The Supplemental Process Violates Subsection 8(b) Because It “Results in” Removal of Registrants “by Reason of” Their Failure to Vote	28
2. Proximate Cause Is Not Required	31
3. Failure to Vote Is a Proximate Cause of Removal Under the Supplemental Process	34
C. The Supplemental Process Impermissibly Uses Failure to Vote in a Way Not “Described in” Subsections 8(c) and 8(d)	36
1. Subsections 8(c) and 8(d) Permit Consideration of Failure to Vote Only to Confirm a Change in Residence, Not to Identify Registrants Who Have Moved	37
2. The Confirmation Procedure Is a Means of Confirming Changed Residence, Not a Standalone Removal Program	40

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. HAVA CONFIRMS THAT THE SUPPLEMENTAL PROCESS VIOLATES SECTION 8 OF THE NVRA.....	44
A. HAVA’s Amendment to Subsection 8(b) of the NVRA Clarified, But Did Not Modify, the Statute’s Restrictions on List-Maintenance Programs	44
B. Section 303 of HAVA Confirms the Limited Permissible Use of Failure to Vote as Part of the Confirmation Procedure	46
C. HAVA’s Legislative History Does Not Support Petitioner’s Interpretation	49
III. NONE OF PETITIONER’S “CANONS OF CONSTRUCTION” PROVIDE A BASIS TO DEFER TO OHIO’S INTERPRETATION OF THE NVRA	51
A. The NVRA’s Regulation of Registration Procedures Is Authorized by the Elections Clause, and Presents No Constitutional Concerns.....	51
B. Applying the NVRA to Bar the Supplemental Process Does Not Trigger the Clear-Statement Rule or Raise Other Federalism Concerns	55
CONCLUSION	58

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Andrus v. Glover Constr. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980).....	37
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v.</i> <i>Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	32, 33
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	46
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 881 (2014).....	21, 27
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	41
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011).....	32
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	29
<i>Ex Parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879).....	56
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	56
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	55

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	55
<i>Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010)	33
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)	28
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv’r Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	33
<i>Husky Int’l Elecs., Inc. v. Ritz</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1581 (2016)	45
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enf’t</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005)	46
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	29, 43, 48
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2384 (2014)	28
<i>Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs.</i> , 565 U.S. 368 (2012)	51
<i>N.Y. State Dep’t of Soc. Servs. v. Dublino</i> , 413 U.S. 405 (1973)	29
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014)	32, 34
<i>Postmaster-Gen. of U.S. v. Early</i> , 25 U.S. 136 (1827)	43
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	40

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	52
<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 1 (1962).....	48-49
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016).....	25
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	52
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1952).....	4, 52
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , 562 U.S. 411 (2011).....	34
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19, 28 (2001).....	37
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011).....	47
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 756 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2014).....	29
<i>Weinberger v. Rossi</i> , 456 U.S. 25 (1982).....	51
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	56
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	55

Cited Authorities

Page

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Federal

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4	4
52 U.S.C. § 20501(a)	1, 3, 4
52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)	4, 30, 53
52 U.S.C. § 20503.....	4
52 U.S.C. § 20504.....	4
52 U.S.C. § 20504(d)	5, 14, 43
52 U.S.C. § 20505.....	4
52 U.S.C. § 20506	4
52 U.S.C. § 20506(a).....	14, 43
52 U.S.C. § 20507	1, 5
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 20507(b)	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 20507(f)	5, 14
52 U.S.C. § 20510.....	11
52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 21083(b)	45, 46

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
52 U.S.C. § 21145(a)	10, 23, 44, 45
52 U.S.C. §§ 10101-10702	3
Help America Vote Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-252, 116 Stat. 1666	8, 45
State	
17 R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-9.1-27(a)	14
25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1901(b)	14, 16
29-250-505 Me. Code R. § 1(2)	14, 15
69 Del. Laws 481 (1993)	13
1994 Fla. Laws 1552-53	13
1994 Iowa Acts 434	13
1994 Md. Laws 1967	13
1994 N.J. Laws 1302-03	13
1994 N.Y. Laws 3503-04	13
1994 R.I. Pub. Laws 906	13
1994 Wash. Sess. Laws 197	13
1995 Ark. Acts 4253-54	13
1995 Ind. Acts 1510	13
1995 Nev. Stat. 2279-80	13
1995 Utah Laws 475	13
1996 S.C. Act 3688	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
1996 Va. Acts 91	13
1997 Vt. Acts & Resolves 190-92	13
1998 Alaska Sess. Laws Ch. 63:1-2	13
1998 S.D. Sess. Laws. Ch. 79 § 1-138	13
2000 Miss. Laws 378	13
2001 Mich. Pub. Acts 1663	13
2001 N.C. Sess. Laws 946	13
2008 N.M. Laws 792	13
2013 Colo. Sess. Laws 700-02	13
2017 Tenn. Pub. Acts Ch. 245 1-2	13
Ala. Code § 17-4-30(a)	15
Alaska Stat. § 15.07.130	11
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-166	14, 15
Ark. Const. amend. 51 § 10(d)	14
Cal. Elec. Code § 2200	15
Cal. Elec. Code § 2222	14
Cal. Elec. Code § 2225	14
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-2-302.5	14
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-2-605(1)	15
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-32	14, 15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
D.C. Code § 1-1001.07(j)	14, 15
Del. Code tit. 15, § 1704	15
Fla. Stat. § 98.065	14, 15
Ga. Code § 21-2-233	14
Ga. Code § 21-2-234	16
Ga. Code § 21-2-235	16
Haw. Code R. § 3-172-26	13
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 26, § 216.50	13
Ind. Code § 3-7-38.2-2	14, 15
Iowa Code § 48A.27(4)	14
Iowa Code § 48A.28(2)	15
Kan. Stat. § 25-2316c(e)	14
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 116.112	14
La. Stat. § 18:192(A)	14
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 51, § 4	15
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 51, § 37	15
Md. Code, Elec. § 3-502(c)	14
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509aa	14
Mo. Stat. § 115.179	14
Mo. Stat. § 115.181	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Mont. Code § 13-2-220	14, 16
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-82.14(a)	14
N.J. Stat. § 19:31-15	14
N.M. Code R. § 1.10.35.9	14, 15
N.Y. Elec. Law § 5-712(2)	14
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 32-329	14, 15
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 293.5303	14
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 293.5307	14
Ohio Rev. Code § 3503.21(A)	16
Ohio Rev. Code § 3503.21(B)	14, 16
Okla. Stat. tit. 26, § 4-118.1	14
Okla. Stat. tit. 26, § 4-120.2	14, 16
Or. Rev. Stat. § 247.013	16
Or. Rev. Stat. § 247.292(1)	14
Or. Rev. Stat. § 247.295	14
Or. Rev. Stat. § 247.563	14
S.D. Codified Laws § 12-4-19	11, 14
Tenn. Code § 2-2-106(c)	14, 15
Tex. Elec. Code § 15.022	14
Tex. Elec. Code § 15.051	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Va. Code § 24.2-428	14
W. Va. Code § 3-2-25	14, 16
W. Va. Code § 3-2-26	16
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.08.620	14, 15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2 The New Shorter Oxford English Dictionary (1993)	27
Alexander Keyssar, <i>The Right to Vote</i> (2009)	3
Andy Sullivan & Grant Smith, <i>Use it or lose it: Occasional Ohio voters may be shut out in November</i> , Reuters, June 2, 2016	18
<i>Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supp. Pls.-Apps., A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Husted</i> , No. 16-3746 (6th Cir. July 18, 2016), ECF No. 19	<i>passim</i>
Fed. Election Comm'n, <i>A Rep. to the 107th Cong.: The Impact of the Nat'l Voter Registration Act of 1993 on the Admin. of Elections for Fed. Office 1999-2000</i> (June 30, 2001)	50
H.R. Rep. No. 103-9 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 107-329 (2001)	8
H.R. Rep. No. 107-730 (2002) (Conf. Rep.)	10, 51

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Fed. Election Comm'n, <i>Implementing the Nat'l Voter Registration Act of 1993: Requirements, Issues, Approaches, and Examples</i> (Jan. 1, 1994)	50
Ohio Sec'y of State, <i>Secretary Husted Announces National Partnership to Increase Voter Registration, Improve Voter Rolls</i> (June 14, 2016)	15
Ohio Sec'y of State, <i>Voter Turnout in General Elections</i>	31
Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989)	38
S.874, 101st Cong., § 6(d)	41
S. Rep. No. 103-6 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
